

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-1797

DENNIS SOCHOR,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL W. MOORE,

Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

RACHEL L. DAY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0068535

KENNETH M. MALNIK
Special Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 351415

PAUL KALIL
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0174114

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL

COUNSEL

400

33301

101 N.E. 3RD AVENUE, SUITE

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

(954)713-1284

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
 CLAIM I	
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS MERITORIOUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF EITHER OR BOTH THE CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH.	
A. INTRODUCTION	4
B. MR. SOCHOR'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE THIS MERITORIOUS ISSUE.	5
C. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ENSURE A COMPLETE APPELLATE RECORD	7

CLAIM II

THIS COURT DID NOT CONDUCT A PROPER HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS ON REMAND AS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND BY THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT 8

CLAIM III

MR. SOCHOR WAS DENIED HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN THE JURY RECEIVED AN INSTRUCTION WHICH VIOLATED ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA 11

CLAIM IV

MR. SOCHOR WAS DENIED A PROPER DIRECT APPEAL OF HIS CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE, CONTRARY TO FLORIDA LAW AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, DUE TO OMISSIONS IN THE RECORD. 13

CLAIM V

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS UNDER APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY AND RING V. ARIZONA.

A. INTRODUCTION 15

B. APPLYING RING TO FLORIDA'S SENTENCING SCHEME 17

C. THE ROLE OF THE JURY IN FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME NEITHER SATISFIES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT NOR RENDERS HARMLESS THE FAILURE TO SATISFY APPRENDI AND RING 19

D. MR. SOCHOR'S DEATH SENTENCE IS INVALID BECAUSE THE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH CAPITAL MURDER WERE NOT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT 25

E. MR. SOCHOR'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND THE JURY TRIAL RIGHT GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE HE WAS REQUIRED TO PROVE THE NON-EXISTENCE OF AN ELEMENT NECESSARY TO MAKE HIM ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. United States</u> , No. 01-7310, 2002 U.S. LEXIS 4893 (June 28, 2002) . . .	26
<u>Amoros v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	12
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15-17, 19, 20, 22, 26
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991)	9
<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 477 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984) . .	5
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	25
<u>Campbell v. Louisiana</u> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	28
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	6, 8-10
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	11, 12
<u>Chicone v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	28
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	20, 23, 24
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	20, 21
<u>DeJonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	29
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977)	15
<u>Derden v. McNeel</u> , 938 F. 2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) . . .	5
<u>Dobbs v. Zant</u> , 113 S. Ct. 835 (1993)	14

<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	13
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	6
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	20, 21, 23
<u>Entsminger v. Iowa</u> , 386 U.S. 748 (1967)	13
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)	11
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	4
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	14
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1983)	21
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	4
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6, 13
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	13
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	21, 22
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 2002 WL 1357277	22
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 941 F. 2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	17
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	3
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	30, 32
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	6
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1983)	14

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	15, 22, 25
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	11
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	6
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	13
<u>Matire v. Wainwright</u> , 811 F. 2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987)	4
<u>Mayer v. Chicago</u> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	13
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	11
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	17
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	20, 21
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	31, 32
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Orazio v. Dugger</u> , 876 F. 2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989)	4
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 111 S. Ct. 731 (1991)	7, 14
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	20
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 488 U.S. 74 (1989)	13
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1981)	21
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	13, 14

<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	12
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. ___ (2002) 15-20, 22, 24-26, 30	
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	23
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	12
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992)	2, 8
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	2, 8-10
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447	23
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 6, 9, 10	
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 11, 18, 22, 32	
<u>State v. Dye</u> , 346 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1977)	27
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983)	27-30
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	32
<u>Swann v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 485 (1975)	14
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) 6	
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1984)	29
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 247 F. 3d 741 (8th Cir. 2002) 27	
<u>United States v. Dionisio</u> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973)	28

<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	. . . 16, 17, 21
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985)	. 4, 5
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) 28
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	. . . 13
<u>Yates v. Evatt</u> , 111 S. Ct. 1884 (1991) 9
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) 6
